18-2022 ADOPTED ON JANUARY 25, 2022, AS AMENDED ON AUGUST 9, 2022, IS 
HEREBY FURTHER AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE NEPTUNE WATER METER RADIO 
TRANSMITTERS FROM NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGY GROUP RELATED TO THE NEPTUNE AMR TRANSITION 
PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
EIGHTY AND 73/100 DOLLARS ($576,180.73).

WHEREAS, the City desires to replace its current automated water meter reading equipment due 
to failures experience due to misreads and battery failure; and

WHEREAS, Neptune Technology Group Inc. is the sole authorized distributor in the State of Ohio

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. That the Council of the City of Huron authorizes and directs the City Manager to 
purchase Neptune water meter radio transmitters relating to the Neptune AMR Transition Project for an 
amount not to exceed Five Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty and 73/100 Dollars 
($576,180.73).

SECTION 2.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the

[...]

As further security for this indemnification, Lessees shall obtain and keep in full 
force and effect during the term of this Lease, general liability insurance, with limits 
of at least Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) for personal injury or death and 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for property damage.  The 
City shall be listed as an additional insured by endorsement and shall be given at 
least thirty (30) days written notification of an intent to cancel.  Lessees shall 
provide the City Manager with a Certificate from the insurance company attesting

[...]

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE ERIE COUNTY
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (ERPC MPO) 
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVE (TA) PROJECT GRANT RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-USE 
PATH ALONG JIM CAMPTBELL BOULEVARD IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND 
AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($270,000.00); AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT 
SAID GRANT AWARD IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND AND 
XX/100 DOLLARS ($270,000.00) BE SUCCESSFUL.

WHEREAS, the City of Huron desires to seek grant funding from the ERPC MPO Transportation 
Alternative (TA) project grant to partially subsidize construction of a multi-use path along Jim Campbell 
Boulevard (referred to as the “Project”);

[...]

submit a grant application through the Erie County Regional Planning Commission Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (ERPC MPO) Transportation Alternative (TA) project grant to become eligible for 
potential funding assistance toward construction of a multi-use path along Jim Campbell Boulevard in 
the amount of Two Hundred Seventy Thousand and xx/100 Dollars ($270,000.00). A copy of the grant 
application materials is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

SECTION 2. That if grant funds are awarded, authorization is given to the City Manager to
execute any agreement(s) with ERPC MPO to be eligible for funding under the program, and to accept